SATURN

including HEAVY OUTY maodels

OWNER’'S MANUAL
&P LIST

This eguipment is intended For conumercial nse only

I3LSISS/BK
I3LS2-S5/BK I7DS3-5S/BK
I7LS2-55/BK 20DS3-55/BK
I7LS3-55/BK 20HSI500-55/BK
20L52-55/BK 20HS2000-55/BK
20L53-55/BK I7HS2000F-55/BK
L P — DR

1753 Blahe Avenue | ] Los Angebes, CAB0031 L (8001 338-EDIC Or (323) 6G60-1635 ] Fax (323) 6670144

DS VAT A

Suiumbanzalingd |



WHEN THE MACHINE IS DELIVERED

Check the carton carefully for signs of rough handling. Remove the machine from the carton. If the
machine is damaged, notify the camier IMMEDIATELY and request an inspection. Be sure to keep the
carton, packing Inserts, packing lists and carrier's recelpt untll the inspector has verified your claim.

EDICs liability ceasas when the carrier picks up the shipment but cur customer service staff will be
glad to furnish any information needed in connection with the claim and will expedite repair of the
machine.

BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE

Read the manual carefully and compleataly before attempting to operata the unit. This manual has
important information for the wse and safe operation of the machine, Kesap this manual handy at all
times. This machine will assure years of satisfactory service if operated and maintained according
to recommendations in this manual. If additional information is needed, please contact your local
distributor or write to:

EDIC
1753 Blake Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90031-1006

All information and specifications printed in the manual and parts list are current at the time of printing;
however, because of EDIC's policy of continual product development, we reserve the right to make
changes at any time without notica.

WARRANTY

Ta protect your investment, promptly fill in the required information on the warranty card that comes
with the unit and mail it back to EDIC.

.& WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:
+* Do not operate the machine unless trained and authorized.

+ Do not leave the maching whan plugged in. Unplug from the outlet when not in use, before
sarvicing, and whan changing the brushes or pads,

*  Useindoors anly.
* Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near childran,
* Do not bypass or defeat the safety "lock-out lever.”

* The machine was designed for use as per instruction and recommendations written in this manual.
Any deviation from its proper use or purpose and the consequential damage that may occur is the
sole responsibility of the end user.

+« Do not use with damaged cord or plug. I the maching is not working as it should, or it has been
droppad, damaged, left outdoors or dropped into water, return it to an authorized sarvice canter.

* Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as handla, close a door on the cord or pull cord around sharp
edges or comers, Do not run machine over cord. Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

Sembanelingd ? VIR R1M T A



.& WARNING

= Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the pleg, net the cornd.
* Do not handle plug or appliance with wet hands,

*  Make sure the maching is plugged into an electrical outlet with the same voltage and frequency
rating as shown on the nameplate of the machine. Do not attempt to plug a 115- volt machine into
a 230- volt outlet.

+ Do not immearse or use this machine in standing water. Such use can cause electric shock.
* Keap the slectrical supply cord from contacting the rotating brush or drive block.

= Da not expose maching to freezing temperaturas.

= To avoid electric shock, do not expose the unit to rain. Store indoars only,

» Connect to a properly groundad outlet only. See "Grounding Instructions,”

= Tum off all controls before unplugging.

* When using an extension cord, use a 3 conductor grounding cord, 12 gauge wire or haavier.

= Do not put any object inte openings, Do not use with any opening blocked., Keep free of dust, lint,
hair and anything that may reduce alr flow.

s Do not operate machine in flammable or explosive areas,
+ Al servicing of EDIC's equipment should be perfermed by an EDIC authorized service center.
+  HKaap hair, loose clothing, fingars and all parts of body away from cpenings and moving parts.

* Lz gxira care when cleaning on stairs, When servicing machine, use manufacturer's supplied or
approved replacement parls.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ABOVE WARNING INSTRUCTIONS
WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS:

Machine must be grounded. If it should malfunction

or breakdown, grounding provides a path of least
resistance for electrical current to reduce the risk of
electric shock. This machine is equippead with & cord
having an equipment-grounding plug. (Figure 1) The
plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is
properly installed in accordance with all local codes and
ordinances. Do not remove ground pin; if missing, replace fig i
plug before use.

Sembaalingd ¥

VIR R1M T A



PREPARING THE MACHINE FOR OPERATION:

Your flaor machine will operate in a wida variaty of hard floors and carpet cleaning applications.
Consult with your local dealer or EDIC’s Customer Service to select the cormect accessories for the job
you are going to perfanm.

BRUSH, PAD DRIVER, AND PAD INSTALLATION

.& WARNING: Make sure the power cord is disconnected from the electrical outlet
before installing or removing the brushes, pad drivers or pads from machine.
BRUSH & PAD DRIVER INSTALLATION:

Lock the handle in the upright position and tip the machine back so it
rests on the handle and wheels. Fit the three slots of the clutch plate
in the back of the brush or pad driver over the three lugs of the drive
plate. Push it firmly into position and turn it counterclockwizse until it
locks in place. (Figure 2)

To remove: Tip the machine back so it rests on the handle and wheels.
Turn the brush or pad driver clockwise until it disengages and lifts off.
Do not store the machina with the brush or pad drivers installed.

PAD INSTALLATION:
Ta install pad, tilt the machine back on whaeals until machine is rasting on handle, Centear the pad on
the pad halder and inscrt pod ocnter ook by twisting cloolewise. Moke gure the conter lock ia tight,

To remove: Twist the center lock counterclockwise

SHAMPOO TANK INSTALLATION (Dual & Low Speed Units Only)

Position the shampaoo tank in front of the floor machine with the water release lever of the shampoo
tank resting below the floor machine lever. There should be enough room for you to pull the shampoo
tank kever without accidentally pulling the floor machine lever. (Figure 3)

Attach the tank to the maching using the two V™ bolts already included on the tank. (Figurs 4)

The basa of the shampoo tank has a solution hose connected 1o it on one end. Insert the other and of
tha solution hess in the maotar framea. (Figura 5)

g3 fig4 fir s

Smbaralingd & VIR R Al



Smbalingd 5

MACHINE OPERATION
1. Install the pad driver and pad, brush or attachment,

2. Plug in machina,
3. Lower the handle to the desired operating position.

4. Place both hands on the handle grips with your fingers around the on/off lewver which extends
from one side to the other underneath the handle grips.

5. Thea safety “lochk-out”™ lever i located undemeath the right aide
handle grip and switch lever. To unlock the “lock-out” lever, usa your
right hand fore finger ta prass the lever down toward tha back of the
switch box, (Figure &)

6. While still pressing the laver, pull the andoff switch lever to start the
maching, then release the "lock-out” lever, The “lock-out™ laver will
automatically engage when you release the on/off switch lever.

TO MANEUVER YOUR FLOOR MACHINE
1. Raise the handle slightly and the machine will go to the right. The higher yau ralse it, the
fastar it will go.

2. Lower the handle and the machine will go left. The more vou kower i1, the faster it will go.

3. Practice on a smoocth surface until you gain experience in
opearating the unit.

TO RE-ADJUST THE HANDLE-LOCK MECHANISM

Uriloek the handla and placs it in the upright position. Tightan the
adpusting nuts until there is a shight drag when the handie is raised or
lowerad, (Figure 7)

fg7 [ ~)
TO ADJUST THE DRIVE BELT: ll' /
[High-speed models only: 20H51500, 20HS2000, 17HS2000)
Laasan, but do not remova the 4 bolts, that hold the motor to the
frame. (Figurs 0)

Tighten the 2 screws at the back of the frame until the belt s tight.
Tast and re-adjust the balt urtil the bett does not slip. Be-tightan the
four matar bolts.

.& WARNING: Do not over-tighten the beit.

VIR N1 A



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR MODELS 17D5 AND 20D5 DUAL SPEED MACHINES
These units operate to all instructions already described except the following:

Thase models can run at either 175 RPM for scrubbing or at 300 RPM for buffing. To switch the RPM,
use the rocker switch located between the motar and the base of the handle. Do not buff in the 175
RPM satting because it might ovarload the mator.,

CLEAN UP & STORAGE

1. Unplug and wrap it undar the cord hook and around thea left side handle grip. Clean the cord and
inspect it for cuts, gashes and loose prongs.

2. Wipa down tha maching and stara in clean dr!,r place.

& WARNING: Do not store the machine with the drive block, pad driver or brush
on the machine.

Sembanlingd §

VIR N1 A



NOTES

Sambanealingd T

VIR T A



17LS3-SS
10-30-07

VIR N1 A



Submbarmlingd @

Wmﬂ@“#@'@ﬂa

BRI I OB R PR E G R AR S L oA OB FEERN SRR R 28R

PART ¥

Bi1437
Kit1498
C1i52s
H1208&
H11a31
14968
H11453
C11529
K165
coo2rs
11484
[ERRL-rL
CaponT
G114
1478
Conans
11523
114495
K11520
11507 &
e R ]
1487
C11538
COn289
C11536
1507
1s07T-2
C11558
C11502
C195ar
C13m
KDOGTA
ois1n
11482
Cop2a0
C11558
G11943
CO2305
G115
Can2s1
E11477
1148855
K521
11483
Gi11468
1481
H10976-1
HOOS85-6
HO3545
114800
H11830
C11916
13100
B10734
B11B12
Bi11vE2
B11466
BROAFY
COn262
11541
B11518
COn2e4
BOOAET
BOO1E0-10-3
B11505
L1560
B11504
HO2548-2

I7LS3-55

DESCRIPTION

FOWER CORD), 14-3, 50 FT, SJTW
GRIP

SOREW, 10-32 X 231N

LABEL, 1.5 HP, SATURKN

LABEL, EDIG, BLAGK-5ILVER
SWITCH BOX COVER, BLACK
LABEL, SAFETY, FLOOR BMACHINE
SCREW, 10-32 X 375 IN

LEVER GRIF, LOCKDUT, BLACK
LOCENUT, 10-32, NYLON, 53
LOCHEOUT BRACKET

EEHINLE, LLIGR LI

SCREW, 10-22 ¥ B28 PHILLIP, TRUSS HEAD, 58

BOREW, 10-32 X 1 N 55

HANMDLE, CHROME FLOORMACHIME
ROLL PIM, 125 X 1.75

SPRING, TRIGGER

TRIGGEER, ZING PLATED

LEVER GRIF, TRIGGER BLACK

ASSEMBLED LOCHING HANDLE, CORD HDOK

ALLEN WRENGCH, .31 IW

HARDLE, LOCKING CLAMP

CAF NUIT, .31 IM. PUISH-OM
WASHER, SLOTTED, ZINC
SFADE BOLT, 375-16 X 4 IN
CORD HOOK CLARMP

CORD HOOK BODY

LOCHNUT, BLACK OXIDE, THIN
SOCKET GAP SCREW, 37516 X 2.5 14
DCAWEL PIM, (31 X 1.5 1M

SOREW, HEX CAR M14-2.0
BUSHING, .50 1IN HYLOMN

AXLE, FLOWIR MACHINE

HAMDLE BRAGE, RIGHT, BLACK
WIRZHER, SHOULDER, MY LOM
WASHER, .515 X B75 X 032
WHEEL. & IN SATURN

CAF MNUT, .5 IN PLISH-ON
SOCKET CAP SCREW. 31-18
LOCHKWARHER, .31, SPUIT
BUMPER, 17 IN FLOOR MaCHIME
BRUSH COVER, 17 IN STAINLESS
SPACER, BASE, FLOOR MACHINE
FRAME, MOTOR, BLACK

MOTOR W GEARBDN, 1.5 HP
HAMDLE BRACE, LEFT, BLACK
LABEL, LIL 5TD 561-507

LABEL, SERIAL &, STANDARD
COVER, SERIAL 8, LABEL

DiRIP COVER, CHRADME

LABEL, SATURN, DRIF GOVER
SICREW, 10-32- ¥ 375 PHILLIPS
MUT, M14-2.0 N¥LON INSERT
STRAIN RELIEF, HANDLE

CORD, HAMDLE, 14-3 5JTW
TERAMIMAL LG, NYLON, FEMALE
SWITCH, DPET, PUSHBUTTON
TERMIMAL LUIGE, FEMALE, QD, .25 ¥ .0G2
WASHER, 375 IN FLAT

WASHER, 375 IN 5TAR

SWITCH IMNSULATHON

SCREW, 10-32 X 375 GROUND
CABLE CLAMP, NY'LOM, .43 IN
FiIMG TERMINAL, 810 CEMTER
STRAIN RELIEF NUT, METAL
WASHER, 93 IN ¥ 1.500

STRAIN RELIEF, METAL

LABEL, IMPORTANT CaRD

_.._.._.._..m._....._....._..m_..m_.._....u..._.._.._.._.._.._.._..._._.._h..mM.m5_.._.”._._....M..._.._.._.._.._._...m..mm_._._._._._...m.._._._._.m_.g






Subemibarsalingd 11

I7LS3-BK

ITEM & PART # DESCRIPTION ary
1 B11437 POWWER CORD, 14-3, 50 FT, SJTW 1
2 Ki11498 GRIP a
3 C11528 SCREW, 10-32 X 25 IN 1
4 H12086 LABEL, 1.6HP, SATURM 1
5 H11331 LABEL, EDIC, BLAGK-SILVER 1
& 14368 SWITCH BOX COVER, BLACK i
T H11483 LAHEL, SAFETY, FLOOR MACHINE 1
] C11529 SCREW, 10-32 X 375 IN 2
] K11518 LEVER GRIP, LOGKOUT, BLAGK 1
0 CO0275 LOGKNUT, 10-32, NYLON, S8 1
1 D494 LOCKOUT BRACKET 1
L] L 152a HPRIN, LURUL | 1
12 Co0007 SCAEW, 10-32 ¥ 825 PHILLIPS, TRLISS HEAD, 85 1
14 Gli4ad BOREW, 10-32 X 1IN, 55 1
16 1479 HANDLE, CHRAOME, FLOORMACHINE i
16 CO030e ROLL PIN, 125 X 1.75 ]
17 1623 SPRING, TRIGGER 2
18 D145 TRIGGEER, ZING PLATED 1
19 K11520 LEVER GRIF, TRIGGER BLACK 2
20 1150TA ASSEMBLED LOCKING HANDLE, CORD HODK 1
21 C11619 ALLEN WRENGH, .31 IN i
22 oi14a7 HAMDLE, LOCKING CLAMP 1
23 11538 CAR MUT, 31 IN FUSH-ON 1
24 Co0250 WASHER, SLOTTED, ZINC 1
25 L1536 SPADE BOLT, .375-16 X 41N 1
26 01807 CORD HOOK CLAMP 1
27 D15a7-32 COAD HOOK BODY 1
2B C11558 LOCHMUT, BLACK CXIDE, THIN 2
29 G1s02 SOCKET CAP SCREW, 37516 X 2.5 1IN 1
a0 G153y DOWEL PIN, 31 X 1.5 1M 1
G SCREW, HEX CAP M14-2.0 1
a2 KOOET4 BLISHIMNG, 50IM NYLOH 2
a3 oS AXLE, FLOOR MALHINE 1
34 D11432 HANDLE BRACE, RIGHT, BLACK 1
a8 GO0240 WASHER, SHOULDER, NYLON ]
kL] CUE5D WASHER, 515 X 875 X 032 a
ar Gi11943 WHEEL, 5 Il SATURMN 2
3|8 GO2305 CAP NUT. 51N PUSH O8N ]
as  C11801 SOCKET CAP SCREW, .31-18 4
a0 GooEst LOGKWASHER, .31, SPLIT 4
a1 E11477 BUMPER, 17 IN FLOOR MACHINE 1
az 0114858 BRUSH COVER, 17 IN, BLAGK 1
43 K11521 SPACER, BASE, FLOOR MACHIMNE 4
a4 11483 FRAME, MATOR, BLAGK 1
45 311463 MOTOR W- GEARBOX, 1.5 HP 1
a8 D11481 HAMDLE BRACE LEFT, BLACK 1
a7 H10576-1 LAEBEL, UL 5TD 561-507 1
48 HOBEE-5 LABEL, SERLAL # STANDARD 1
a9 HO3545 COVER, SERIAL &, LABEL 1
50 0114908 DRIP COVER, BLACK 1
51 H1Z813 LABEL, DRIF COVER, WHITE 1
52 C11816 SCRAEW, 10-32 X 375 PHILLIFS 1
51 G13100 MUT, M14-2.0 NYLON INSERT 1
54 BI10734 STRAIM RELIEF, HAMDLE 1
1] B11813 COAD, HANDLE, 14-3 SJTW 1
56 BI176E2 TERMINAL LLMG, NYLON, FEMALE 2
57 B11485 SWITCH, DPST, PUSHBUTTON 1
58 BOTT TERMINAL LM, FEMALE, QD, .25 X 032 2
1] CO0252 WASHER, .376 IN, FLAT 1
60 G154 WASHER, .375 IN STAR 1
i B11518 SWITCH INSULATION 1
62 CoO2as SLCAEW, 10-32 X 375 GROUND 1
a3 BOO1ET CABLE CLAMP, NYLOHN, 43 1IN 1
64 BOO1B0-10-3 AIMG TERMIMAL, ¥10 CENTER z
85  B11505 STRAIM RELIEF MUT, METAL 1
[ C11880 WASHER, .53 1D X 1.800 1
87 B11504 STRAIM RELIEF, METAL 1
68 HO2548-2 LABEL, IMPORTAMT CORD 1

WIOR 1M A



20DS3-SS

VIR 1M A



20DS53-55

ITEM # PART #  DESCRIPTION aTY ITEM# PART#  DESCRIPTION aTy
1 Bi14a7  POWER CORD, 14-3, 50 FT, 1 48 BOOTES-40  WIRE, 14 Ga X 2FT, BLAGK 1
SITW ULIoS
2 Kifdgd  GRIP 2 40 BOOTBS-BE WIRE, 14 GA ¥ 2FT, RED, i
3 C1s2e SCAEW, 10-32 X 25 1M ] ULiois
4  Hi2066  LABEL, .5 HP, SATURN 1 S T 1
5 HuEN LABEL, EDIC, BLACK-SILVER 1 &1 C11619 ALLEN WREMGCH, 31 1M 1
6 D114388  SWICTH BOX COWER. BLACK 1 52 G11501  GOCKET GAPSCREW, 5118 4
T Hit4a3 mﬂcEl_ll'IHEEP'FEW' FLOGA 1 a3 Soaas1 LOCKWASHER, 11, BLIF 4
R 1520 BCORAFW, 1037 X AT5 1M 2 54 E1147E EHC’:‘J‘FF&E?:?J“E 1
9 EKN& LEVER GRIF LOCKOUT, BLACK 1 55  Di1486-58 BRUSH COVER, 20 1M, 1
10 CO0ZFE  LOGCKMUT, 10-32, NYLOW, 85 1 STAINLESS
11 D11494  LOCKOUT BRAGKET i B8 K11521  SPACER, BASE,
12 D11524  SPRING, LOGKOUT 1 FLOCIRRLA M
13 Cal0a7T SCEW, 10-32 X 625 PHILLIPS, & &7 011483 FRAME, MOTOR. BLACK 1
TALISS HEAD, 55 56 Di1545  MOTOR SCREEN 1
14 G11491 SCEW, 10-332 X 1IN, 55 1 ES G173 MOTOR SCAEEN 1
15 COBME  ROLLPIN, 125X 1.75 2 80 BO01E1  BUTT CONNECTOR, BLUE 1 1
16 011523 SPRING, TRISSEER 2 WiRE
17 DI14TB  HANDLE, CHAOME, ] 61 BO0I79-1  CLOSED END CNTR, 16-3 1
FLOORMASHINE 11 [*RREES HAHOLE BRAGE, LEFT, BLAGK 1
18 011488 TRIGGER, ZING PLATED i 63 K11517  SPACER, 18 IDX 375HIGHX 3
19  Ki11520  LEVER GIF, TRIGSER, ELAGK 2 30 ENy YLD
S Giraat o s 3 64 811159 STRAIN AELIEF, PIGTALL W/ i
HANDLE, CORD HOOK
21 DM1T  MANDLE LOCIONG CLAMP ; 6 HI08TE-1  LABEL, UL STD 861-507 1
S D e G 86 HOOSE5-5  LABEL, SERIAL #, STANDARD 1
23 CODESS  WASHER SLOTTED, ZING 1 BF  HOAMAL  COVER, SERIAL X, LABEK 1
24 C11536  SPADE BOLT, .375-16 X 4IN 1 e LR !
3 [MIENT.  CORD HOGKCLAMEA y 80 H11B30  LABEL SATURN, DRIF COVER 1
26 D10807-2 CORD HOOK BODY 1 il BO2156-1 LIGH, MOTOR CARBON BRUSH 1
a7 C11568 LOGHMNUT, 375106, NYLON 2 WEAR
2 GC11502  SOCKET CAP SCREW, 375-18 1 FIOGAI00 HUT, M14-20 NYLON NSERT 1
®25M 72 OEI0734 STRAIN RELIEF, HANDLE 1
28 ©11537  DOWELPIN, .31 X 1.51H i 1 BTN o iR e :
30 C1301 SCREW, HEX CAR M14-2.0 1 74 BIITEZ  TERMINAL LUKG, FEMALE 2
31 B10T8  POWER GORD, 25°, 16-3 1 75 E11465  SWITCH. DPST, PUSHEUTTON 4
32 B1161B  GWITCH INBULATIDN 3 7B COQ252 WASHER, 475 IM, FLAT 1
T e I FTOCUIS41  WASHER, 575 IM, STAR 1
Bl EhaEE  BEbA AN R R g 70 COa2E4 SCREW, 10-32 X 375 GROUND 1
PHILLIFS 7B BO0IET  CABLE CLAMP NYLOM, 431N 1
35 D182 BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNT 1 80  BO0T80-10-3AIMG TERMIMAL, #10 CENTER 2
36 CODZA7  SOEW, B X .25IN PAN HEAD 4 81 B11505  STRAIN RELIEF MUT, METAL 1
37 D636 SWITGH BRACKET COVER 2 B2 CUIBEL  WASHER, 83 10X 1.8 00 i
3% BOMFT-1  TEAMINAL LUG, FEMALE, GO, 1 83 B11504  STRAIN RELIEF, METAL 1
4% K 008 84 HORE40-2  LABEL, IMPORTANT CORD 1
39 BOMFT  TERAMINAL LUG, FEMALE, GO, 11
25 % 032
40 KOOBT4  BUSHING, 50 N, MYLON 2
41 D510 ANLE, FLODRMAGHINE 1
42 D482 HANDLE, BRAGE, RIGHT, i
BLACK
43 CODPA0  WASHER, SHOULDER, MYLN &
44 C11559  WASHER, 515X 675 %.032 ]
45 G843 WHEEL 6 IN, SATURN 2
46 COZ305  GAP HUT, .5 IN PUSH-ON 2
47 BOOMAE-30 WIRE, 14 GA X IFT, WHITE, 1
ULia5
Salumbrrsalingd 13

VIR 1M A



17HS2000F-SS

10-11-07

WD 0T Al |



I7HS2000F-55

ITEM # PART & DESCRIPTION ary  ITEM ¥ PART & DESCRIPTION ary
1 G157 HEX TAP BOLT, 3-8 X .75 IN 5 4T H11830 LABEL, GATURNM, ORIP GOVER 1
2 choEED LOCHWASHER, 375, SPLIT g 48 BOMSE LIGHT, MOTOR CARBON 1
3 DIi535 WASHER, 1.75 IN STEEL 1 BRUSH WEAR
a 1704BR PAD HOLOER, 17 IN HIGH 1 49 HZ548-2 LABEL, IMPORTANT, CORD b |

EPEED 50 E11900 POWERCORD, 12-3, 75 FT, 1
L1 E1147T BLIKIPER, 17 IM FLDDR 1 T
RAACHINE &1 chozsr SCREW, #8 X 25 1N PAN HEAD 4
B Coozes WU, 31-18, HEX a 52 Ki1519 LEVER GAIF, LOGKOUT, i
7 D1485-S5  DRUSH COVER, 17 IN 1 ELACK
ETAINLESS STEEL 51 Ki1408 GRIP 2
8 Kiis2 SPACER, BASE, FLODR 5 54 COO2TE LOGKNLUT, 10.52, NYLON, S8 1
MACHINE 55 D11464 LOGKOUT BRACKET 1
# 01565 BEARING PLATE, LOWER 1 56 D11524 SPRING, LOGKOUT 1
P WAVE WA SHER 2 57 K11520 LEVER GRIF, TRIGGER, BLACK 2
1 GnEn BEARIM i 5B DV 12B0-1 HANDLE ASEM., FOLD DOWN 1
12 DiiE3a FULLEY, 3.125 N W-GROOVES 1 . e Pl Ran ol .
13 CuEeT SET SCREW, 312 1N 3 S COGS08 FIOLL YN, 128 X 1.78 3
14, LOLITHT Ao EAME, FLDOm i B D140 SWITCH BOX COVER, BLACK 1
18 D11534 SHAFT, 4.11 Ik 1 a2 H114%3 bﬂlﬁ:E"ll.l.NEEﬁFn\'. FLOOR 1
10 a0 A MOTOR, 157 M 2 B3 G115e SCAEW, 10-32 ¥ 375 M 2
1R i REIAND NG ! 4 H11831 LABEL, EDIC, BLACK-SILVER 1
13 yndin B, 250 I, HYLON 3 85 H12060 LABEL, 2000 RFM. BATURN 1
18 A10600 BUSHING, PVG, T80 % 378 10 i et siRamg i .
20 CH55e WASHER, 515 % 875X 092 10 8T Di1aES TRGGER. ZING PLATED ;
21 G11843 WHEEL, & IN SATURM 4 5t T sy peinpis .
2=, LES LA ML, 53 M. PLETHECM 4 51 E10734 ETRAIN RELIEF, HAMDLE 1
. Dnraz AXLE, BUX 1709 1 7O E11E13 CORD, HAMDLE, 14-3 SITW 1
24 D ANLE, 50X 14.5 1 71 cooze? SCREW, .25-20 X 1.75 FATE 1
28 DI18EE BEARING PLATE, UPPER i i SSCiTEE R S 3
26 CH1568 HEX , BOLT, 31-18 X 2.5 IN 4 i Eenie B e R
;; E;:;ﬁ':‘ﬁ :::'Eﬁf":'::;::?:'f ; T4 GO2310 HEX BOLT, 1-4 X 20 % 1281N 2
- E 75 CO02S3 WASHER, FLAT, .25 IN 2
28 DI1733 HANDLE LOCK, SPRING 1 ™ C00281 HUIT, 28.20, HEX ’
LOMDED 7T DiTsa TEMSION ADJUSTMENT 2
a0 B11508 STRAIM RELIEF MUT, METAL i BRACHET
i TERMINAL LG, NYLOR, 2 78 L1750 BELT, FOLD DOWH HI SPEED 1
FEMALE T HDEEAS COVER, SEBIAL # LABEL i
33 B11465 SWITCH, DPST, PUSHEUTTON 1 80 HOOS65-5  LABEL, SERIAL ¥, STANDARD 1
a3 BOOITY TERMINAL LUG, FEMALE, OD, 4
25X 092
a4 Cpags2 WABHER, .375 IM, FLAT E
35 CT541 WASHER, 375 IN, STAR 1
36 11518 SWITEH, INSULATION 1
37 CDOZEM SCRAEW, 10-32 X 375 i
GROUND
38 BOOIET CABLE CLAMP, NYLON, .83 1N &
39 BUOOTB0-10-3 AING TERMINAL, #10 CENTER 2
40 CHEED WASHER, 810 X 1.5 00 i
41 BI1504 STRAIN RELIEF, METAL 1
12 c1i4e SCAEW, 10-32 X 1M, 52 i
43 Coonoy SCREW, 10-32 X 825 1
PHILLIFS, THUSS HEAD, 58
&4 D155 WOTOR SCREEN 1
48 CDOZSY g8 % SN PAM, BLACK SMS, 3
PHILLIPS
46 HIIBMDGH 1

Subamibasalingd 15

DRIF COVER W =LIGHT,
CHROME

VIR 1M A



3 D @

(19
(9

20HS1500-SS
Handle
9-10-07

’ WGOE 1144 A



Sabrbanmlingd 17

20HSI500-55 HANDLE

ITEM & PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
1 HO2545-2 LABEL. IMPOHRTANT, CORD 1
2 B11830 POWER CORD, 12-3, 75 FT, &JTW 1
il Ki1498 GRIP 2
4 C11528 SCREW, 10-22 X 25 1IN 1
5 H12070 LABEL, 1500 RPM, SATURN 1
& Hi1&31 LABEL, EDIC, BLACK-SILVER i
T 1143968 SWITCH BOX COVER, BLAGK 1
3 H11483 LABEL, SAFETY, FLOORA MACHINE 1
] G1isas SEREW, 10-32 X 375 IN 2
10 Ki1518 LEVER GRIF, LOGEDUT, BLAGK 1
11 Conzie LOCRIMUT, 10-32, MYLOMN. S5 1
1”2 [FERETE LU SHALKE ] 1
13 D824 SPRING, LOCKOUT 1
14 CanodyT BGREW, 10-32 X J625 PHILLIPS 1
16 C11497 SCW, 10-32 X 1IN, 55 1
16 Conz0e ROLL PIM, 125 X 1.75 2
17 1623 SPRING, TRIGGER 2
18 011479 HANDLE, CHAOME, FLOOAMAGHINE 1
L] D1495 TRIGGER, ZINC PLATED: 1
a0 Kr1520 LEVER GHIP, TRIGHEER, BLACK 2
21 11507A ASSEMBLIED LOCKING HANDLE. CORD HOOK i
22 S11818 ALLENW WREHGH, _31 1N 1
23 Dit4av HAMDLE, LOCKING CLAMP 1
24 C11638 CAP NUT, 31 IM, PUESH-ON 1
25 CODZ59 WASHER. CLOTTED, ZINC 1
26 C11536 SPADE BOLT, J375-168 X 4 1M 1
27 D157 CORD HODK CLAKR 1
2B D1507-2 CORD HOOK BODY 1
29 (11558 LOGHNUT, BLAGK DXIDE, THIN 2
an C11502 SOCKET CAP SCREW, 37518 X 2.5 IN 1
EL c11sar DEVEL BN, 37 1M X 1,5 I 1
a2z B10734 STRAIN RELBEF, HANDLE 1
3 211513 COAD, HANDLE, 14-3 SJTW 1
34 BT17E2 TERMIMAL LIMGE, NYLON, FEMALE 2
a5 B11468 SWITCH, DPST, PUSHBUTTON 1
36 BOO1TY TERMIMAL LLMG, FEMALE, QD, .25 X .032 2
ar Con252 WASHER, (375 N, FLAT 1
38 G151 WASHER. .375 IM, ETAR 1
ag B11518 SWICH IMSULATION 1
40 Go0za4 SCREW, 10-32 X 3758 GROUND 1
a1 BOO1ET CABLE CLAMP, HYLON, 435 In 1
az B00180-10-3 RIMG TERMINAL, #10 CENTER z
43 B11505 STRAIN RELIEF MUT, METAL 1
a4 Gi1EBD WASHER, .93 ID X 1.5 DO 1
45 11504 STRAIN RELIEF, METAL 1

VIR 1M A



20HS1500-SS
Base
9-19-07

VIR 1M A |



Sembanmlingd 19

20HSI500-55 BASE

ITEM & PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
1 BO2196-1 LIGHT, MOTZR CARBON BRUSH WEAR 1
2 C1iens SCREW, 10-22 X .78 PHILLIPS &
3 H11830 LABEL, SATURN, DRIF COVER 1
4 O11490C-H DRIP COVER, CHRAOME WY HOLE FOR GREEM LEGHT 1
5 conzar SCREW, PE X 25 IN PAN HEAD 2
& 1545 MOTOR BCREEN 1
T COn2a3 #8 X .E IN FAN, BLACK SMS, PHILLIPS 1
B BOO18T CABLE CLAMP, NYLON, .43 IN 1
] 511567 MOTOA, HKGH SPEED 1

TERMIMAL LUG, FEMALE, QD, .25 X 032, 18-14 AW, FULLY
10 BOO1FT INSLILATED 2
1 [ R T-T HAMULE BRALE, LEFT 1
12 HO3545 COVER, SERIAL ¥LABEL 1
13 H10976-1 L&HEL, LIL 5TD &61-807 1
14 HOD565-5 LABEL. SERIAL 8, STAMDARD 1
18 C11568 HEX BOLT, .21-18 X 2.5 IN 4
16 M1526 FRAME, MOTOR, BLACK 1
17 1663 AXLE. HAMDHLE 1
18 EDOET4 BUSHING, .50 IN, NYLON 4
19 CO0281 MUT, .26-20, HEX ]
0 D152 TENSIIN ADJUSTMENT BRACKET 2
b | Con23d WASHER. FLAT, .25 IN 2
22 Cooa1e HEX TAP BOLT, 1-4 X 30 X 3.5 IM 2
23 01544 HAMDLE BRACE, RIGHT 1
24 Log2s2 WASHER, .375 [N, FLAT [
25 G11568 HEX TAP BOLT, 3-8 X 1.25 IN 4
26 K11861 SPACER, .26 LG, NYLOM, MATURAL 14
2 G155 WAZHER, 515 ¥ 875 X 032 12
2B 511943 WHEEL, § IN SATURM 4
29 CO2305 CAP MUT, .5 IN PUIEH-DN 4
aon C11858 LOCEMUT, a75-18 2
A Di1552 AXLE, WHEEL 1
a4 L1TEaR KEY, WU, T8 1M 3
k] 1832 PLUILLEY 1
34 G11587 SET SCREW, 312 1IN 3
e KOOBED 50 SPACER, BN 2
a6 GON250 LOCHEWASHER, 375, SPLIT 3
ar C11671 HEX TAP BOLT, 3-8 X 75 IN 3
L 01535 WASHER, 1.75 IN STEEL 1
38 E11478 BUMPER, 20 IN FLOOR MACHINE 1
4an F115%48 PAD, HI SPEED, 20 1N 1
a1 20048R PAD HOLDER, 20 IN, HIGH 2PEED 1
a8 Conme? MUT, .31-18, HEX 4
43 GO0251 LOCEWASHER, 31, SPUT 4
44 Or1565 BEARING PLATE, LOWER 1
45 D11486-55 BRUSH COVER, 20 IN, STAIMLESS 1
46 k11521 SPACER, BASE, FLOOR MACHINE 4
47 G153 BEARING 2
ap Du1847 PULLEY, 3 878 IM |:'I 800 HF‘H:I 1
48 L11530 BELT 1
S0 CI1E5E WaAVE WASHER 2
51 n11534 SHAFT, 4.17 1N 1
52 D118EE BEARING PLATE, UPPER 1
53 [HRLTE] RETAIMIME RING 1
54 D11490C DRIP CONVER. CHROME 1

VIR 1M A



by
IIIIIIII'
ey

1753 Blake Avenue [ Los Angeles, CA 90031 O (800) 338-EC Or (323) 660-1635 (] Fax (323) 6670144

ZFIZ16
VIR 1M A

Sambanmlingd 70



